SCL
SDA
AD0
Analog
Matrix
Touch
Screen
Drivers

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TYPICAL TYPICAL NO MISSING
INTEGRAL GAIN CODES SPECIFIED TRANSPORT
LINEARITY ERROR RESOLUTION PACKAGE PACKAGE TEMPERATURE PACKAGE ORDERING MEDIA,
PRODUCT (LSB) (LSB) (BITS) TYPE DESIGNATOR RANGE MARKING NUMBER QUANTITY
Small TapeTSC2020IRTVT32-Pin, and Reel, 250
0.75 × 5 x 5 RTV –40°C to +85°C TSC2020I
Tape andThin QFN TSC2020IRTVR Reel, 3000
TSC2020I ±0.5 +0.1 11
Small Tape25-Pin TSC2020IYZKT and Reel, 2502.5 × 2.5 YZK (2) –40°C to +85°C TSC2020IWCSP Tape andTSC2020IYZKR5 × 5 Matrix Reel, 3000
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum located at the end of this data sheet, or visit
the device product folder at www.ti.com.
(2) WCSP (YZK) package available Q2, 2011.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted).
TSC2020 UNIT
Analog inputs Xi+, Xi–, Yj+, Yj–, AUX to GND –0.4 to VDD + 0.1 V
Voltage range
VDD to GND –0.3 to 5 V
Digital pin voltages to GND –0.3 to 5 V
Operating free-air temperature range, TA –40 to +85 °C
Storage temperature range, TSTG –65 to +150 °C
Junction temperature, TJ Max +150 °C
IEC contact discharge (2) Xi+, Xi–, Yj+, Yj– ±11 kV
IEC air discharge (2) Xi+, Xi–, Yj+, Yj– ±12 kV
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated is not implied. Exposure to
absolute-maximum rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) Test method based on IEC standard 61000-4-2. Contact Texas Instruments for test details.
THERMAL INFORMATION
TSC2020
THERMAL METRIC (1) RTV YZK UNITS
32 PINS 25 PINS
θJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance 32.1 99.4
θJCtop Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance 15.4 5.5
θJB Junction-to-board thermal resistance 5.8 35
°C/W
ψJT Junction-to-top characterization parameter 0.2 13.0
ψJB Junction-to-board characterization parameter 5.7 37.7
θJCbot Junction-to-case (bottom) thermal resistance 1.2 N/A
(1) For more information about traditional and new thermal metrics, see the IC Package Thermal Metrics application report, SPRA953.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TSC2020
PACKAGE OPTION ADDENDUM
www.ti.com 28-Aug-2012
Addendum-Page 1
PACKAGING INFORMATION
Orderable Device Status (1) Package Type Package
Drawing
Pins Package Qty Eco Plan (2) Lead/
Ball Finish
MSL Peak Temp (3) Samples
(Requires Login)
TSC2020IRTVR ACTIVE WQFN RTV 32 3000 Green (RoHS
& no Sb/Br)
CU NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR
TSC2020IRTVT ACTIVE WQFN RTV 32 250 Green (RoHS
& no Sb/Br)
CU NIPDAU Level-2-260C-1 YEAR